

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-1471 and 05-1472 (consolidated)

**EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION AND
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Thomas O. Barnett
Assistant Attorney General**

**John S. Moot
General Counsel**

**John J. Powers, III
Robert J. Wiggers
Attorneys**

**Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor**

**For Respondent
United States of America
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530**

**Carol J. Banta
Attorney**

**For Respondent
Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426**

**OCTOBER 10, 2006
FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 28, 2006**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Accepting and Suspending Tariffs, Subject to Refund and Conditions, *SFPP, L.P.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,510 (June 30, 2005) ("Initial Order"), R. 8, JA 97; and
2. Order on Rehearing, *SFPP, L.P.*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,253 (Dec. 12, 2005) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 16, JA 149.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
II. FERC Proceedings Concerning SFPP’s Rates	6
III. FERC Proceedings And Orders Challenged In This Appeal	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION NOT TO INITIATE AN INVESTIGATION UNDER SECTION 15 IS NOT REVIEWABLE.....	18
II. EVEN IF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION NOT TO INVESTIGATE IS REVIEWABLE, ITS DETERMINATION WAS REASONABLE.....	21
A. Standard Of Review	21
B. The Indexing Process Is Designed To Be Streamlined And Simplified	22
1. Indexing Is Designed To Allow Annual Rate Changes Without Extensive Cost-Of-Service Ratemaking Proceedings And To Allow Some Divergence Between Rate Increases And Actual Costs	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Protestors Against Indexed Rate Increases Must Make A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing That The Divergence Between Rate Increases And Actual Costs Is So Substantial As To Be Unjust And Unreasonable	25
3. Page 700 Of Form 6 Is Used As A Screening Tool In The Indexing Process	26
C. In The FERC Orders Challenged Here, The Commission Reasonably Found That Indicated Shippers Failed To Make A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing	28
1. The Commission Properly Applied A Burden Of Production To Indicated Shippers’ Protest.....	28
2. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Difference Between The Increase In Costs And The Indexed Increase In The Rate	30
3. The Commission Appropriately Considered SFPP’s Revised Page 700 In Measuring The Divergence Between The Rate Increase And The Actual Cost Increase.....	35
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY REJECTED INDICATED SHIPPERS’ ATTEMPT TO LITIGATE SFPP’S UNDERLYING RATES AND COSTS OF SERVICE IN THE INDEXED INCREASE PROCEEDING.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Arctic Slope Regional Corporation v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 20, 42
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932).....	8
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>*Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 39
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	21
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corporation v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Cities of Carlisle and Neola v. FERC</i> , 704 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 42
<i>City of San Antonio v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 374 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	42
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Flying J Inc. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	23
<i>Frontier Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
* <i>Northern Border Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21, 30
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	21
<i>Richmond Power & Light v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
* <i>Southern Railway Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	18, 19, 20, 35, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States Telephone Association v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>ARCO v. Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2001).....	30, 36
<i>Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,350 (2001).....	39
<i>Calnev Pipeline L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,387 (2006).....	29, 32, 36
* <i>Cost-of-Service Reporting and Filing Requirements for Oil Pipelines</i> , Order No. 571, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles 1991-1996] ¶ 31,006 (1994), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 571-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles 1991-1996] ¶ 31,012 (1995).....	27, 28, 35, 37
<i>Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005).....	9, 39, 40
* <i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> , Order No. 561, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 31,000 (1994).....	4, 5, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992,</i> Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 31,000 (1994).....	39
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,332 (2001).....	10, 31, 36, 38
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2003).....	10, 31, 36, 37
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2004).....	10, 31, 36, 38
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2005).....	9, 39
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).....	8-9
* <i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,510 (2005).....	11, 12-13, 28, 29, 35, 39, 41
* <i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2005).....	14-15, 28, 31, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2005).....	7
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,279 (2006).....	8
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,388 (2006).....	10, 31, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2006).....	10
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 63,059 (2006).....	9
<i>Shell Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2003).....	32
<i>Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 63,020 (2005).....	10
<i>Williams Pipe Line Company</i> , Opinion No. 154-B, 31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985).....	4
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	19
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	19
Department of Energy Organization Act	
Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b)	4
Energy Policy Act of 1992	
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992)	
Sections 1801-1804	5
Sections 1801, 1802.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Interstate Commerce Act	
Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C. App. § 1(5)	4
Section 49 U.S.C. App. § 13(1)	5, 19, 20
Section 49 U.S.C. App. § 15(1)	5, 20
Section 49 U.S.C. App. § 15(7)	2, 6, 18, 20
Section 49 U.S.C. App. § 15(8)(a)	18, 19
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 342.3 (2006)	5, 11
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(a) (2006)	41
18 C.F.R. Part 343 (2006)	6
18 C.F.R. § 343.2(c)(1) (2006)	6, 26, 29, 30, 32
18 C.F.R. § 343.3(c) (2006)	20
